

**IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF IOWA
NO. 15-2203**

**STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee**

vs.

**RENE ZARATE
Defendant-Appellant.**

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR BUENA VISTA COUNTY,
HONORABLE DAVID A. LESTER**

**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S FINAL REPLY BRIEF AND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
REPLY ROUTING STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. TERM OF YEARS SENTENCES SHOULD BE AVAILABLE FOR JUDGES TO GIVE IN THEIR DISCRETION. <u>LOUISELL</u> DOES NOT INVALIDATE THE IOWA CONSTITUTIONAL REQUIREMENT	1
II. THE STATUTE DOES NOT AUTHORIZE SENTENCES WITH A MEANINGFUL OPPORTUNITY FOR RELEASE. WHETHER MR. ZARATE HAS BEEN WRONGFULLY DENIED PAROLE IS IRRELEVANT.....	4
III. <u>SEATS</u> IS NOT A “STOP-GAP” MEASURE. IT IS A GUIDE FOR SENTENCING JUVENILES CONVICTED OF CLASS A FELONIES, AS COMPARED TO THE STATUTE, WHICH CAUSED THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE OFFENSE TO OVERWHELM THE ANALYSIS IN MR. ZARATE’S SENTENCING.....	8
IV. THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE OFFENSE OVERWHELMED THE ANALYSIS IN MR. ZARATE’S SENTENCING	9
V. PREVENTING AGGRAVATING FACTORS FROM OVERWHELMING THE ANALYSIS DOES NOT UNDERMINE LEGITIMATE PENELOGICAL GOALS.....	10
A. Rehabilitation	11

B. Proportionality/Retribution.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14
ORAL ARGUMENT NOTICE	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Coker v. Georgia</u> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977).....	11
<u>Graham v. Florida</u> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	4
<u>Miller v. Alabama</u> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<u>State v. Louisell</u> , 865 N.W.2d 590 (Iowa 2015).....	2, 4, 6-7
<u>State v. Lyle</u> , 854 NW 2d 378 (Iowa 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>State v. Null</u> , 836 NW 2d 41 (Iowa 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>State v. Ragland</u> , 836 NW 2d 107 (Iowa 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>State v. Sweet</u> , No. 14-0455 (Iowa May 27, 2016)	18-19
<u>State v. Thomas</u> , 520 NW 2d 311 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994)	10
<u>Taylor v. State</u> , 752 N.W.2d 24 (Iowa Ct. App. 2008).....	5

STATUTES

Iowa Code § 902.1	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Code § 903A	5
Iowa Code § 906.5	5

REGULATIONS

Iowa Admin. Code § 205-8.12 5-6
Iowa Admin. Code § 205-8.14(2)..... 5-6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Article I, section 17 of the Iowa Constitution3
8th Amendment of the United States Constitution3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Sarah French Russell, *Review for Release: Juvenile Offenders
State Parole Practices, and the Eighth Amendment*,
89 Ind. L. J. 373, 375-76 (2014)4
